

No. 24-1821

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey, No. 3:23-cv-3818 (Quraishi, J.)

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT JANSSEN
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.**

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Kevin F. King
Michael M. Maya
Bradley K. Ervin
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	6
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
RELATED CASES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
I. Pharmaceutical Development Depends on a Robust Innovation Ecosystem.....	8
II. The Program Upends the Innovation Ecosystem.....	10
III. Procedural History.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	23
I. The Program Violates the Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause.....	23
A. The Program Appropriates Janssen’s Property Rights in Xarelto®.....	23
B. Janssen’s Purported Options to Avoid the Taking Are Legally Irrelevant.....	26
C. The IRA Employs Economic Coercion to Force Janssen to Participate in the Program.....	33

D.	The Government’s Market Participant and Spending Clause Defenses Also Fail.....	36
II.	The Program Compels Janssen’s Speech in Violation of the First Amendment.....	39
A.	The IRA Compels Janssen to Endorse Misleading Government Messages.	40
B.	The IRA’s Compelled Speech is Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling Government Interest.....	46
C.	The Option to Engage in Additional Speech Does Not Negate a Compelled Speech Violation.....	47
D.	Janssen’s Compelled Speech Claim Does Not Require Legal Compulsion.	49
III.	If Considered Voluntary, the Program Still Imposes Unconstitutional Conditions on Medicare and Medicaid Participation.....	51
A.	The Government Cannot Place Unconstitutional Conditions on Benefits That Are Sought Voluntarily.	51
B.	A Voluntary Program Would Place Unconstitutional Conditions on Janssen’s Participation in Medicare and Medicaid.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	4, 41, 43, 54, 55, 56
<i>Airlines for Am. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 78 F.4th 1146 (9th Cir. 2023)	36
<i>Am. Comms. Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	49
<i>Am. Health Care Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 921 (N.D. Miss. 2016).....	34
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013).....	36
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	25
<i>AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Becerra</i> , No. 23-cv-00931, 2024 WL 895036 (D. Del. Mar. 1, 2024).....	7, 33
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Baggett v. Bullit</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	49
<i>Baird v. State Bar</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	49
<i>Baptist Hosp. E. v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986)	33
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc. v. HHS</i> , No. 3:23-cv-1103, 2024 WL 3292657 (D. Conn. July 3, 2024).....	7, 27, 30, 55
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006)	37

<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)	50
<i>Cardinal Towing & Auto Repair, Inc. v. City of Bedford</i> , 180 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Century Aluminum of S.C. v. S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 877 (D.S.C. 2017)	38
<i>Circle Sch. v. Pappert</i> , 381 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2004)	48
<i>Cummings, v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022).....	39
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Pepe</i> , 431 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	53
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017).....	4, 46, 47, 55
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	28
<i>Horne v. USDA</i> , 569 U.S. 513 (2013).....	27, 31
<i>Horne v. USDA</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	3, 23, 24, 26, 27, 31, 32, 33, 53
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps. Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	40, 46

<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	38
<i>John Doe No. 1. v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	41
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	49
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	4, 27, 51, 52, 53
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	49
<i>Livingston Care Ctr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 934 F.2d 719 (6th Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	31
<i>Mather & Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 171 F.2d 864 (3d Cir. 1949)	29
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	35
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	43, 44
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	48
<i>Miller v. Mitchell</i> , 598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984)	33
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	43

<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	3, 34, 35, 39, 54
<i>Nat’l Infusion Ctr. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , No. 1:23-cv-707, 2024 WL 561860 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 12, 2024).....	7
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n. of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	50
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA</i> , 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	46, 55
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	40, 47, 48
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	23
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	5
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	39
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	51, 52
<i>Phelan v. Laramie Cnty. Comm. Coll. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 235 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 542 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Raiczyk v. Ocean Cnty. Vet. Hosp.</i> , 377 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	40
<i>Romero v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 309 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2002)	30

<i>Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS</i> , 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023)	1, 10, 38
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	39
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	53
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	26
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	42, 44
<i>Thompson v. Deal</i> , 92 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1937).....	34, 35
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	40, 46, 47
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Fortner Enter., Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 610 (1977).....	38
<i>Union Pacific Rail Road Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 248 U.S. 67 (1918).....	34, 36
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 295 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	3, 34, 39
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	28
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	47
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	48

Wisc. Dep't of Indus., Labor and Human Rel. v. Gould,
475 U.S. 282 (1986).....37, 39

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....45

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. V.....23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717d.....47

26 U.S.C. § 5000D..... 13, 15, 25, 26, 28, 37, 42, 45, 51, 53

28 U.S.C.

§ 1291.....6

§ 1331.....6

38 U.S.C. § 8126.....11

42 U.S.C.

§ 256b.....11

§ 1320f.....12, 15, 44, 56

§ 1320f-1.....12, 16

§ 1320f-2..... 1, 2, 3, 12, 15, 16, 17, 25, 29, 37, 41, 42

§ 1320f-3.....12, 14, 15

§ 1320f-4.....12, 15, 44, 56

§ 1320f-6.....15, 16, 25, 37, 45

§ 1395.....9

§ 1395j.....9

§ 1395w-4.....47

§ 1395w-101.....9

§ 1395w-104.....16, 25, 30

§ 1395w-111.....11

§ 1395w-111 (2003).....11

§ 1395w-114a.....14, 51

§ 1395w-114c.....14, 51

§ 1396.....9

§ 1396r-8.....11

§ 1396w-7	9
§ 10704.....	47
Inflation Reduction Act, Pub. L. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022)	10
Regulations & Regulatory Materials	
45 C.F.R. § 89.1	54
88 Fed. Reg. 1,390 (Jan. 10, 2023)	11
Other Authorities	
168 Cong. Rec. S4155-56 (Aug. 6, 2022)	43
CMS, <i>NHE Fact Sheet</i> (updated Dec. 13, 2023)	9
Cong. Budget Off., <i>R&D in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (Apr. 2021)	8
David H. Crean, <i>Is the USA’s Innovation Leadership Position At-Risk?</i> , Pharma Boardroom (Nov. 13, 2020)	8
Joseph A. DiMasi et al., <i>Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: New Estimates of R&D Costs</i> , 47 J. Health Econ. 20 (2016)	8
Michael Erman & Patrick Wingrove, <i>U.S. Will Allow Drugmakers to Discuss Medicare Drug Price Negotiations</i> , Reuters (June 30, 2023)	45
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	35
<i>HHS Selects the First Drugs for Medicare Drug Price Negotiation</i> (Aug. 29, 2023).....	12
Sandra Kraljevic et al., <i>Accelerating Drug Discovery</i> , 5 Euro. Molecular Biology Org. 837 (2004)	8
Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America, <i>Global Access to New Medicines Report</i> (2023)	9
<i>Price</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed.)	29

Remarks by Pres. Biden on Medicare and the Inflation Reduction Act
(Sept. 27, 2022).....45

Alexander Shuhmaker et al., *Changing R&D Models in Research-
Based Pharmaceutical Companies*, 14 J. Transl. Med. 105 (2016).....9

State of the Union Address (Feb. 7, 2023)45
